

No. 23-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PETER VAN DERMARK,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DENIS McDONOUGH,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DOMINICK HURLEY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Ave.  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 443-5300

THOMAS G. SAUNDERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GARY M. FOX  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000  
thomas.saunders@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
STATEMENT .....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
1. Section 1728 .....	6
2. Section 1725 .....	8
3. Section 1724 .....	9
B. Mr. Van Dermark’s Emergency Treatment .....	10
C. Procedural History .....	11
1. The Denial of Mr. Van Dermark’s Claims .....	11
2. The Split Decision of the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims .....	11
3. The Federal Circuit’s Incomplete Decision .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION MISINTERPRETS CONGRESS’S COMMANDS TO THE VA .....	13
A. The Decision Conflicts With The Text Of Sections 1728 And 1725.....	13
B. The Decision Also Conflicts With The History And Purpose Of Sections 1728 And 1725.....	17
C. The Decision Misapplies The Presumption Against Implied Repeals To Rewrite Sections 1728 And 1725 Without A Full Analysis .....	19
D. The Decision Improperly Elevates A General Prohibition Over More Specific Commands.....	24
E. The Decision Ignores That Sections 1728 And 1725 Should Be Construed In Favor Of Veterans .....	29
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS A VITALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION THAT POTENTIALLY AFFECTS MILLIONS OF U.S. VETERANS.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic International, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2522 (2023) .....	24
<i>Arellano v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 543 (2023) .....	31
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	29
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961) .....	26
<i>D.B. v. Cardall</i> , 826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005) .....	20
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	20-23
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	29, 34
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008) .....	20
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	25
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	12, 29
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007) .....	28
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010) .....	22-23
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	28
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	14-15
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	17
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	13, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	21, 23
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	23
<i>Posades v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....	20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016) .....	20
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	25-26, 28
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	23, 29
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....	17
<i>Townsend v. Little</i> , 109 U.S. 504 (1883) .....	28
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	14-15
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) .....	23, 27-28
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	20
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	21-22
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 6323 .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3713 .....	27
38 U.S.C.	
§ 101.....	10
§ 624.....	9
§ 628.....	6
§ 1724.....	3-5, 9-12, 19, 22, 24-30
§ 1725.....	1-2, 4-9, 11-19, 21-22, 24-32, 34
§ 1728.....	2-9, 11-19, 21-22, 24-32, 34
§ 7292.....	30
38 C.F.R. § 17.35 .....	11
Pub. L. No. 73-2, 48 Stat. 2 (1933).....	9
Pub. L. No. 76-866, 54 Stat. 1193 (1940).....	9
Pub. L. No. 85-857, 72 Stat. 1105 (1958).....	9, 27
Pub. L. No. 93-82, 87 Stat. 179 (1973).....	6, 27
Pub. L. No. 102-83, 105 Stat. 378 (1991).....	6, 9
Pub. L. No. 106-117, 113 Stat. 1545 (1999).....	8, 27
Pub. L. No. 106-377, 114 Stat. 1441 (2000).....	9
Pub. L. No. 110-387, 122 Stat. 4110 (2008).....	6, 8, 17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Executive Order 6094 (Mar. 31, 1933).....	9
145 Cong. Rec. H8392 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 1999).....	18
154 Cong. Rec. S10439 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 2008) .....	18, 34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 93-368 (1973).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 106-237 (1999).....	18
<i>The Constitution in the 100-Mile Border Zone</i> , American Civil Liberties Union (Aug. 21, 2014), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3nch3e48">https://tinyurl.com/3nch3e48</a> .....	32
Department of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector General, <i>The Veterans Benefits Administration Inadequately Supported Permanent and Total Disability Decisions</i> (Sept. 10, 2020), <a href="https://www.va.gov/oig/pubs/VAOIG-19-00227-226.pdf">https://www.va.gov/oig/ pubs/VAOIG-19-00227-226.pdf</a> .....	32
Johnson, Carolyn Y., <i>The Real Reason the U.S. Spends Twice as Much on Health Care as Other Wealthy Countries</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 13, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mu7&lt;br/&gt;hbbzk">https://tinyurl.com/mu7 hbbzk</a> .....	33
Kupper, Crystal, <i>Overseas Expat: Many Military Families Choose to Live Abroad Permanently</i> , Military Families (Mar. 3, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mvmn52y5">https://tinyurl.com/mvmn52y5</a> .....	31
<i>Number of United States Residents Travelling Overseas from 2002 to 2021</i> , Statista, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5a7xm9mj">https://tinyurl.com/5a7xm9mj</a> (visited Aug. 21, 2023) .....	32
Ridgway, James D., <i>Toward a Less Adversarial Relationship Between Chevron and Gardner</i> , 9 U. Mass. L. Rev. 388 (2014) .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	25
<i>Taking Care of the Ones Who Took Care of Us</i> , Best Defense Foundation, <a href="https://bestdefensefoundation.org/">https:// bestdefensefoundation.org/</a> (visited Aug. 21, 2023) .....	33
<i>Veterans Health Administration</i> , U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, <a href="https://www.va.gov/health/aboutVHA.asp">https:// www.va.gov/health/aboutVHA.asp</a> (visited Aug. 21, 2023) .....	32
